



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MOBILE INVESTORS, LLC,)
)
Defendant Below/Appellant,)
) No. 363, 2023
v.)
) Case Below: Court of Chancery of
TYGON PEAK CAPITAL) the State of Delaware
MANAGEMENT, LLC (f.k.a. TIGER) C.A. No. 2019-0847-MTZ
PEAK CAPITAL HOLDINGS, LLC),)
)
Plaintiff Below/Appellee.)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

David L. Goldberg
Bora Ndrejoni
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN
LLP
50 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10020
(212) 940-8800

Kevin M. Gallagher (#5337)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Daniel E. Kaprow (#6295)
Spencer V. Crawford (#7035)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Below/Appellant
Mobile Investors, LLC*

Dated: December 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | ii |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 3 |
| I. Tygon’s Arguments Do Not Defeat Mobile’s Reasonable Interpretation..... | 4 |
| A. The Court of Chancery’s Interpretation Leads to Absurd Results | 9 |
| II. Mobile’s Affirmative Defenses of Prior Material Breach, Waiver, Estoppel, and Acquiescence Were Well-Pled | 12 |
| A. Material Breach | 12 |
| B. Waiver | 13 |
| C. Estoppel and Acquiescence | 15 |
| III. The Court of Chancery Erred by Summarily Dismissing the Exchange Act Defenses | 18 |
| A. Authoritative Case Law Confirms that Mobile Pled the Required Nexus Between the MSA and Tygon’s Securities Violations | 21 |
| B. Mobile Sufficiently Pled Its State Law Illegality Defense | 23 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Artisans’ Bank v. Seaford IR, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 2501471 (Del. Super. Ct. June 21, 2010) | 20 |
| <i>Berkeley Inv. Grp., Ltd. v. Colkitt</i> , 455 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2006) | 19, 21, 22 |
| <i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Cap. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Council of Unit Owners of Windswept Condo. Ass’n v. Schumm</i> , 2014 WL 2528657 (Del. Super. Ct. May 19, 2014) | 10 |
| <i>Desert Equities, Inc. v. Morgan Stanley Leveraged Equity Fund, II, L.P.</i> , 624 A.2d 1199 (Del. 1993) | 16, 17 |
| <i>EdgePoint Cap. Hldgs., LLC v. Apothecare Pharmacy, LLC</i> , 6 F.4th 50 (1st Cir. 2021)..... | 20, 21, 23 |
| <i>Fillip v. Centerstone Linen Servs., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 793123 (Del. Ch. Feb. 27, 2014)..... | 10 |
| <i>First Cap. Sur. & Tr. Co. v. Elliott</i> , 2012 WL 4471244 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>GMG Cap. Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture P’rs I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012) | 9 |
| <i>ITG Brands, LLC v. Reynolds Am., Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 4678868 (Del. Ch. Sept 30, 2022)..... | 10 |
| <i>Manti Hldgs., LLC v. Authentix Acq. Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021) | 1 |
| <i>Miramar Police Officers’ Ret. Plan v. Murdoch</i> , 2015 WL 1593745 (Del. Ch. Apr. 7, 2015)..... | 11 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) | 10 |
| <i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009) | 10 |
| <i>Reith v. Lichtenstein</i> , 2019 WL 2714065 (Del. Ch. June 28, 2019)..... | 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>Revolution Retail Sys., LLC v. Sentinel Techs., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6611601 (Del. Ch. Oct. 30, 2015) | 10 |
| <i>Standard General L.P. v. Charney</i> , 2017 WL 6498063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Warner Commc'ns Inc. v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 583 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1989), <i>aff'd</i> , 567 A.2d 419 (Del. 1989) (TABLE) | 14, 15, 20, 23 |
| STATUTES & RULES | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78cc(b)..... | 21, 23 |
